Improving Biological Joint Moment Estimation During Real-
World Tasks with EMG and Instrumented Insoles
Keaton L. Scherpereel*,
Woodruff School of Mechanical Engineering and the Institute for Robotics and Intelligent
Machines, Georgia Institute of Technology, Atlanta, GA, 30332-0405 USA
Dean D. Molinaro,
Woodruff School of Mechanical Engineering and the Institute for Robotics and Intelligent
Machines, Georgia Institute of Technology, Atlanta, GA, 30332-0405 USA

these methods are likely limited when translating to non-cyclic tasks where the mapping from
kinematics to moments is not unique.
Methods: We trained deep learning models to estimate hip and knee joint moments from
kinematic sensors, electromyography (EMG), and simulated pressure insoles from a dataset
including 10 cyclic and 18 non-cyclic activities. We assessed estimation error on combinations
of sensor modalities during both activity types.
Results: Compared to the kinematics-only baseline, adding EMG reduced RMSE by 16.9% at
the hip and 30.4% at the knee (p<0.05) and adding insoles reduced RMSE by 21.7% at the hip
and 33.9% at the knee (p<0.05). Adding both modalities reduced RMSE by 32.5% at the hip
and 41.2% at the knee (p<0.05) which was significantly higher than either modality individually
* correspondence: keaton@gatech.edu.
HHS Public Access
Author manuscript
IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 September 01.
Published in final edited form as:
IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. 2024 September ; 71(9): 2718–2727. doi:10.1109/TBME.2024.3388874.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A

and the research cyberinfrastructure resources and services provided by the Partnership for an Advanced Computing
Environment (PACE) at the Georgia Institute of Technology, Atlanta, Georgia, USA.
References
[1]. Chehab EF et al. , “Baseline knee adduction and flexion moments during walking are both
associated with five year cartilage changes in patients with medial knee osteoarthritis,”
Osteoarthritis Cartilage, vol. 22, no. 11, pp. 1833–1839, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1016/
j.joca.2014.08.009. [PubMed: 25211281]
[2]. Tateuchi H et al. , “Daily cumulative hip moment is associated with radiographic progression of
secondary hip osteoarthritis,” Osteoarthritis and Cartilage, vol. 25, no. 8, pp. 1291–1298, Aug.
2017, doi: 10.1016/j.joca.2017.02.796. [PubMed: 28232145]
[3]. Li M et al. , “Towards Online Estimation of Human Joint Muscular Torque with a Lower
Limb Exoskeleton Robot,” Applied Sciences, vol. 8, no. 9, Art. no. 9, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.3390/
app8091610.
[4]. Molinaro DD et al. , “Subject-Independent, Biological Hip Moment Estimation During
Multimodal Overground Ambulation Using Deep Learning,” IEEE Transactions on Medical
Robotics and Bionics, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 219–229, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMRB.2022.3144025.
[5]. “Kinetics: Forces and Moments of Force,” in Biomechanics and Motor Control of Human
Movement, John Wiley & Sons, Ltd, 2009, pp. 107–138. doi: 10.1002/9780470549148.ch5.
[6]. Lee CJ and Lee JK, “Inertial Motion Capture-Based Wearable Systems for Estimation of Joint
Kinetics: A Systematic Review,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 7, Art. no. 7, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.3390/

anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[8]. Liang W et al. , “Extended Application of Inertial Measurement Units in Biomechanics: From
Activity Recognition to Force Estimation,” Sensors, vol. 23, no. 9, Art. no. 9, Jan. 2023, doi:
10.3390/s23094229.
[9]. Hossain MSB et al. , “Estimation of Lower Extremity Joint Moments and 3D Ground Reaction
Forces Using IMU Sensors in Multiple Walking Conditions: A Deep Learning Approach,” IEEE
Journal of Biomedical and Health Informatics, pp. 1–12, 2023, doi: 10.1109/JBHI.2023.3262164.
[10]. Ancillao A et al. , “Indirect Measurement of Ground Reaction Forces and Moments by Means of
Wearable Inertial Sensors: A Systematic Review,” Sensors, vol. 18, no. 8, Art. no. 8, Aug. 2018,
doi: 10.3390/s18082564.
[11]. Scherpereel K et al. , “A human lower-limb biomechanics and wearable sensors dataset during

[21]. Matijevich ES et al. , “A Promising Wearable Solution for the Practical and Accurate Monitoring
of Low Back Loading in Manual Material Handling,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 2, Art. no. 2, Jan.
2021, doi: 10.3390/s21020340.
[22]. McCabe MV et al. , “Developing a method for quantifying hip joint angles and
moments during walking using neural networks and wearables,” Computer Methods in
Biomechanics and Biomedical Engineering, vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 1–11, Jan. 2023, doi:
10.1080/10255842.2022.2044028. [PubMed: 35238719]
[23]. Xiong D et al. , “Deep Learning for EMG-based Human-Machine Interaction: A Review,”
IEEE/CAA Journal of Automatica Sinica, vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 512–533, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1109/
JAS.2021.1003865.
[24]. Hajian G et al. , “Generalized EMG-based isometric contact force estimation using a deep
learning approach,” Biomedical Signal Processing and Control, vol. 70, p. 103012, Sep. 2021,
doi: 10.1016/j.bspc.2021.103012.
[25]. Yu Y et al., “Continuous estimation of wrist torques with stack-autoencoder based deep neural
network: A preliminary study,” in 2019 9th International IEEE/EMBS Conference on Neural
Engineering (NER), Mar. 2019, pp. 473–476. doi: 10.1109/NER.2019.8716941.
Scherpereel et al. Page 12
IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 September 01.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[26]. Morbidoni C et al. , “A Deep Learning Approach to EMG-Based Classification of Gait Phases
during Level Ground Walking,” Electronics, vol. 8, no. 8, Art. no. 8, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.3390/
electronics8080894.
[27]. Hahn ME and O’Keefe KB, “A neural network model for estimation of net joint moments during
normal gait,” J. Musculoskelet. Res, vol. 11, no. 03, pp. 117–126, Sep. 2008, doi: 10.1142/
S0218957708002036.
[28]. Siu HC et al. , “A Neural Network Estimation of Ankle Torques From Electromyography and
Accelerometry,” IEEE Transactions on Neural Systems and Rehabilitation Engineering, vol. 29,
pp. 1624–1633, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2021.3104761. [PubMed: 34388093]
[29]. Camargo J et al. , “Predicting biological joint moment during multiple ambulation tasks,”
Journal of Biomechanics, vol. 134, p. 111020, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.jbiomech.2022.111020.
[PubMed: 35228154]
[30]. Bai S et al. , “An Empirical Evaluation of Generic Convolutional and Recurrent Networks
for Sequence Modeling,” Mar. 2018, Accessed: Oct. 05, 2021. [Online]. Available: https://
arxiv.org/abs/1803.01271v2
[31]. Lee D et al. , “Real-Time User-Independent Slope Prediction Using Deep Learning for
Modulation of Robotic Knee Exoskeleton Assistance,” IEEE Robotics and Automation Letters,
vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 3995–4000, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LRA.2021.3066973.
[32]. Kang I et al. , “The Effect of Hip Assistance Levels on Human Energetic Cost Using Robotic Hip
Exoskeletons,” IEEE Robotics and Automation Letters, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 430–437, Apr. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/LRA.2019.2890896.
[33]. Lee H-J et al. , “A Wearable Hip Assist Robot Can Improve Gait Function and